RESOLUTION No. 07 - 87

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA WAIVING THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS PROCESS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH GENERAL ASPHALT CO., INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF RESURFACING AND RE-STRIPING THE PARKING LOT AT DORAL MEADOW PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$30,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Doral seeks to beautify and maintain its parks and recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that Council waive the Request for Proposals process and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with General Asphalt Co., Inc. for the provision of resurfacing and re-striping the parking lot at Doral Meadow Park in an amount not to exceed \$30,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida hereby waives the Request for Proposals process and authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with General Asphalt Co., Inc. for the provision of resurfacing and restriping the parking lot at Doral Meadow Park in an amount not to exceed \$30,000.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

[section left blank intentionally]

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Ruiz and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilman Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Robert Van Name	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 14th day of November, 2007.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JOHN HEARN, ESQ., OTY ATTORNEY